
ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Supplemental Task Authorization No. 1 to Contract #2932, to Q. Grady Minor 6 
Associates, P.A., under CN-04-14, MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY ENGINEERING DESIGN AND/OR INSPECTION SERVICES 
-A & W Bulb Rd., Bass Rd., and Gladiolus Drive Utility Adjustment to Final project, in the amount of $72,730.00. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides the County with a consultant already on contract that can provide professional 
utility engineering services for the A&W Bulb Rd. Bass Rd, and Gladiolus Drive Utility Adjustment to Final. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
10. Utilities 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 02 - /5- lgzn5 j- 

4. AGENDA: 1 5. REOUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REOUESTOR INFORMATION: OF & 

A. COMMISSIONER .._ 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT 
ADMIN. CODE 

On August 17, 2004, the Board of County Commissioners approved the award of CN-04-14 MIS 
ENGINEERING DESIGN AND/OR INSPECTION SERVICES with a total of nineteen (19) firms: Ba 
Ray Boyd; Boyle Engineering Corp.; CH2M Hill; CPH Engineers, Inc.; Carollo Engineers; Q. Grady 
Greeley & Hansen; Hazen & Sawyer; Hole Mantes, Inc.; Ink Engineering; JRI Engineering, Inc.; J&mm Engineering, Inc.; 
MWH Americas, Inc.; Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.; PBS 8 J, Inc.; Pitman-Hartenstein & Associates, Inc.; Source, Inc.; WilsonMiller, 
Inc. for a contract period of two (2) years with the option of renewal for one (1) additional year. 

This Supplemental Task Authorization (STA) No. 1 provides for professional utility engineering services -under CN-64-14 
MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY ENGINEERING DESIGN AND/OR INSPECTION SERVICES - A&W Bulb Rd. Bass Rd, and 
Gladiolus Drive Utility Adjustment to Final, in the amount of $72,730.00. 

Funds are available from account string: 20743148713.506510 

Attachment: Supplemental Task Authorization No. 1 for Execution 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 



LEE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE/SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
CHANGE ORDER/SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 

0 Change Order 
,@ Supplemental Task Authorization 

No. 1 

(A Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Requires Approval by the Department Director for 
Expenditures Under $25,000 or Approval by the County Administrator for Expenditures Between $25,000 and 
$50,000, or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners for Expenditures over $50,000) 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: 

CONSULTANT: Q. Grady Minor&Associates, P.A. PROJECT NO.: 

SOLICIT NO.: CONTRACT NO.:~ 2932 ACCOUNT NO.: 

REQUESTED BY DATE OF REQUEST.: December 2004 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization by both parties the 
Consultant/Provider is authorized to and shall proceed with the following: 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-A: SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE: DATED: December 12,2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-B: COMPENSATION & METHOD OF PAYMENT DATED: December 12.2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-C: TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE DATED: December 12,2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D: CONSULTANTS/PROVIDERS ASSOCIATED 
SUB-CONSULTANT(S)/SUB-CONTRACTORS: DATED: December 12.2004 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-E: PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA: DATED: December 12.2004 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONSULTANT/PROVIDER constitutes 
an accord and satisfaction. 

__1-- -7. 

F’ 
ConsultantlProvider 
(Print Name) David W. Schmitt 

t. Q. Gradv Minor&Associates, PA 

By: ’ la ‘\os Date Accepted: /2/13/o@ 
Contract Mgmw Date 

*County Attorney signature needed ': '~, ;.,:--*'~e'<'~!'i 

for over Board level expenditures only. ’ $’ ‘~ !-., ,.” 

(Under $25,000) 

DateApproved: l\ rq\e~5 

By: 
County Manager (Between 
($25,000 and under $50,000) 
Date Approved: 

By: 
Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
Date Approved: 



0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 

q SUPPLEMENTATTASK AUTHORIZATION No.1 

EXHIBIT “COISTA-A” 

Date: December 12.2004 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

A&W Bulb Rd. Bass Rd. and Gladiolus Drive Utilitv Adjustment to Final 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional Services 
Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby supplemented, changed 
or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall provide and perform the 
following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement to, change to, or authorized to, the 
scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

Task No. 1.0 

Task No. 1.1 

Task No. 1.2 

Task No. 1.3 

Task No. 2.0 

Task No. 2.1 

Task No. 2.2 

Task No. 3.0 

Task No. 3.1 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing Data - 

Review existing Lee County Utility Plans and Data concerning existing water mains, gravity 
sewer mains and force mains within the Gladiolus Drive Corridor from Pine Ridge Road to 
Winkler Road. 

Additional Surveying - Survey work will be conducted for the roadway and sidewalk 
portions of the A&W Bulb and Bass Road projects under the separate LCDOT contract. 
Additional surveying and subsurface utility location, if necessary, will be performed by 
subconsultants Jeffrey C. Cooner &Associates and TBE Group, to obtain information about 
utility location, confirmation of benchmarks, utilities exposed in potholing, and also locations 
of above ground utility features. These services will be for not only A&W Bulb Road and 
Bass Road utility adjustments, but also for final design of Gladiolus Road utility 
adjustments. 

Data Extraction - In this task, data tables will be created indicating the start and end 
stations of existing utilities, the alignment offsets from the road centerline of these mains, 
their potential conflict locations, and their elevations at crossings 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing Utility Plan - 

General Project Management-This task includes preparing communications, meeting with 
the client, and quality assurance coordination. 

Existing Utility Plan - From completion of Task No. 1, prepare existing Utility Plans showing 
water mains, gravity sewer mains, force mains, and any reuse mains within the two 
corridors of A&W Bulb and Bass Roads. Lee County DOT Plans will be utilized to show the 
existing utilities. 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 30 Percent Coordination - 

30% Coordination General Project Management - This task includes preparing 
communications, meeting with the client, and quality assurance coordination. 

Page Al of fi 



Task No. 3.2 Conflict location Identification - Locations where utility crossings or proposed drainage and 
transportation features may limit the feasible alignment relocations will be identified in this 
task. Feasible alignments or adjustments will be included in tabulated data for further 
development in the 60% Conceptual Design stage. 

Task No. 3.3 Conceptual Design - Conceptual utilities alignments that minimize conflicts will be created 
in plan drawings. Select profile views will be created for conflict locations. These 30% 
conceptual designs will be coordinated with Lee County Utilities and DOT prior to 
progressing to the 60% design stage. 

Task No. 3.4 Meeting: Discuss 30% Conceptual Design - Project engineers from 0. Grady Minor will 
attend meetings to present the existing utility plan work product and to present plans and 
profiles of 30% conceptual design for up to two (2) meetings. 

Task No. 4.0 Task 4.0 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Coordination to Final - 

Task No. 4.1 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 60% Design Review - Upon receipt of the 60% (Basic Plan) 
from Lee County DOT, review the Plan for conflicts with the utility realignments caused by 
drainage structures, walls, light pole foundations, and subsurface obstructions such as 
signal cables. Using surveying provided by Jeffrey C. Cooner 6 Associates under Task 2, 
the horizontal and vertical locations of these conflicts will be verified. The listing of 
anticipated relocations and utility adjustments will be finalized in this task. 

Task No. 4.2 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 60% Utility Plans Project Management - This task includes 
preparing communications, meeting with the client to review the 60% design, advancing the 
design to the final bid package, and quality assurance coordination. 

Task No. 4.3 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 60% Utility Plans - Based upon approval of the utilities to be 
relocated and adjusted, prepare the Utility Relocation Adjustment plans for Gladiolus Drive 
Widening from the 30% to 60% level. These 60% plans will include profile views of utility 
mains and select roadway crossings. Potholing and field survey will be included in this task 
to verify subsurface locations of utilities. These plans will also include details of valves and 
appurtenant facilities, based on the standard Lee County Utilities Details. The 30% design 
drawings that have been prepared for this project will be the Base Plans for this work. The 
60% submittal will be one hard copy set of plans. 

Task No. 4.4 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 90% Utility Plans - A period of review will follow the 60% 
submittal. The review comments from the 60% to 90% will be incorporated to advance the 
complete plan, profiles, and details from draft design to the 90% level. Changes will also be 
made that correspond to revisions in the Lee County DOT’s roadway and drainage design 
from 60% to the 90% level, as required. The 90% submittal will be one hard copy set of 
plans. 

Task No. 4.5 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 100% Utility Plans- The review from the 90% to 100% will be 
incorporated to prepare the Utility Relocation Adjustment plans for A&W and Bass Roads to 
100% design. Besides incorporating review comments from the 90% plans, 
communications will be included to convey the sequence for abandoning existing utility 
mains, construction of the new utility mains, and construction sequence of the roadway and 
storm drainage improvements. Quantities calculations will be conducted to produce the 
Engineer’s Estimate of Cost. The Technical and General Specifications for the design will 
be prepared using the standard Lee County Specifications. These plans will also include 
details of valves and appurtenant facilities, based on the standard Lee County Utilities 
Details. The 90% design drawings that have been prepared for this project will be the Base 
Plans for this work. The 100% submittal will be one hard copy set of plans. 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 



Task No. 4.6 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Final Utility Plans, Bid and Contract Documents - After 
verification of the 100% submittal, the relocation and adjustment plans will be finalized with 
Technical and General Specifications to be part of the bid package. Bid packages will be 
prepared separately for A&W Bulb and Bass Road Improvements. The Specifications will 
be based on the standard Lee County Specifications. The design plans, specifications, and 
Engineer’s Estimate of Cost will be prepared with a bid schedule. The bid schedule will be 
prepared for bidding as joint projects with the roadway/sidewalklstonn drainage work. It is 
understood that Lee County Utilities will make reproductions of the plans for bidding 
purposes. Therefore, only one set of hard copy plans and bid documents along with 
electronic files of the same will be submitted as project final documents. 

Task No. 4.7 A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Permitting - This task will involve preparation of the permit 
applications and supporting documents for an FDEP Wastewater Construction Permit and 
Florida Department of Health Water Main Construction Permit. This task excludes any 
Environmental Permitting or Development Order Permitting, both of which are assumed to 
be within the scope of the Lee County DOT road widening project. All Permit Fees shall be 
paid directly by Lee County. 

Task No. 5.0 Gladiolus Drive Widening Utility Plans - 

Task No. 5.1 Gladiolus Drive 60% Design Review - Upon receipt of the 60% (Basic Plan) from Lee 
County DOT, review the Plan for conflicts with the utility realignments caused by drainage 
structures, walls, light pole foundations, and subsurface obstructions such as signal cables. 
Using surveying provided by Jeffrey C. Cooner & Associates under Task 2, the horizontal 
and vertical locations of these conflicts will be verified. The listing of anticipated relocations 
and utility adjustments will be finalized in this task. 

Task No. 5.2 Gladiolus Drive Utility Project Management - This task includes preparing communications, 
meeting with the client to review the 60% design, advancing the design to the final bid 
package, and quality assurance coordination. 

Task No. 5.3 Gladiolus Drive Utility Widening 60% Utility Relocation/Adjustment Plans - Based upon 
approval of the listing of utilities to be relocated and adjusted, prepare the Utility Relocation 
Adjustment plans for Gladiolus Drive Widening from the 30% to 60% level. These 60 % 
plans will include protile views of utility mains and select roadway crossings. Potholing and 
field survey will be included in this task to verify subsurface locations of utilities. These 
plans will also include details of valves and appurtenant facilities, based on the standard 
Lee County Utilities Details. The 30% design drawings that have been prepared for this 
project will be the Base Plans for this work. The 60% submittal will be one hard copy set of 
plans. 

Task No. 5.4 Gladiolus Drive Utility Widening 90% Utility Relocation/Adjustment Plans - A period of 
review will follow the 60% submittal. The review comments from the 60% to 90% will be 
incorporated to advance the complete plan and profiles from draft design to the 90% level. 
Changes will also be made that correspond to revisions in the Lee County DOT’s roadway 
and drainage design from 60% to the 90% level, as required. The 90% submittal will be 
one hard copy set of plans. 

Task No. 5.5 Gladiolus Drive Utility Widening 100% Utility Relocation/Adjustment Plans - The review 
from the 90% to 100% will be incorporated to prepare the Utility Relocation Adjustment 
plans for Gladiolus Drive to 100% design. Besides incorporating review comments from 
the 90% plans, quantities will be calculated to produce the Engineer’s Estimate of Cost, and 
the sequencing of abandoning existing utility mains, construction of the new utility mains, 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 



Task No. .5.6 

and construction sequence of the roadway and storm drainage improvements will be 
finalized. The 100% submittal will be one hard copy set of plans. 

Gladiolus Drive Utility Widening Final Plans, Bid and Contract Documents - After 
verification of the 100% submittal, the relocation and adjustment plans will be finalized with 
Technical and General Specitications to be part of the bid package. These Specifications 
will be based on the standard Lee County Specifications. The design plans, specifications, 
and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost will be prepared with a bid schedule. The bid schedule will 
be prepared for use in bidding as a Joint Project with the roadway/storm drainage project. It 
is understood that Lee County Utilities will make reproductions of the plans for bidding 
purposes, Therefore, only one set of hard copy plans and bid documents along with 
electronic tiles of the same will be submitted as project final documents. 

Task No. 5.7 Gladiolus Drive Utility Permitting - This task will involve preparation of the permit 
applications and supporting documents for an FDEP Wastewater Construction Permit and 
Florida Department of Health Water Main Construction Permit. This task excludes any 
Environmental Permitting or Development Order Permitting, both of which are assumed to 
be within the scope of the Lee County DOT road widening project. All Permit Fees shall be 
paid directly by Lee County. 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 

Page A4 of &$ 



0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 

q SUPPLEMENTALOfASK AUl-HORlZATlON No.2 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-6” 

Date: December 12.2004 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

A&W Bulb Rd, Bass Rd, and Gladiolus Drive Utilitv Adjustment to Final 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION l.OOCHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to 
receive for providing and performing the supplemented, changed or authorized services, tasks, 
or work as set forth and enumerated in the Scope of Services set forth in this CHANGE ORDER 
OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, attached 
hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum Sum 
CONSULTANf shoul d 

L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 
ba established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 

should be identified (WIPP). 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basis 

Task 
Number 

1.0 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
2.0 
2.1 
2.2 
3.0 

3.1 

3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
4.0 
4.1 
4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 
5.0 
5.1 

Task Title 

Existing Data 
Existing Data Gathering and Review $ 950 NTE 
Additional Surveying $9,030 NTE 
Data Extraction $1,370 NTE 
A&W Bulb and Bass Rds Existing Utility Plan 
General Project Management 
Existing Utility Plan Preparation 
A&W Bulb and Bass Rds 30% Coordination 
30% Coordination General Project 
Management 

5540 NTE 
59,440 NTE 

$790 NTE 

$1,600 NTE 
$2,040 NTE 

5840 NTE 

Conflict Location Identification 
Conceptual Design 
Meeting: Discuss 30% Conceptual Design 
A&W Bulb 8 Bass Rd Coordination to Final 
A&W Bulb&Bass Rd 60% Design Review 
A&W Bulb B Bass Rd 60% Utility Proj Mgmt 
A&W Bulb & Bass Rd 60% Utility 
Location/Readjustment Plans 
A&W Bulb & Bass Rd 90% Utility 
Location/Readjustment Plans 
A&W Bulb and Bass Rds 100% Utility 
Location/Readjustment Plans 
A&W Bulb and Bass Rds Final Plans, Bid 8, 
Contract Documentation 
A&W Bulb and Bass Rds Permitting 
Gladiolus Dr Widening Coordination to Final 
Gladiolus Dr 60% Design Review 

Page 8_1 of B3 

Amount of 
Compensation 

lndlcate 
Basis of 

Cy;p,rn$o 

$1,090 NTE 
5590 NTE 

$7,610 NTE 

$1,640 NTE 

51,760 NTE 

54,420 NTE 

$1,660 NTE 

51,380 NTE 

If $I Jcy;le 
8 

(W.I.P.P.) 

WIPP 
WIPP 
WIPP 

WIPP 
WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 
WIPP 
WlPP 

WIPP 
WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 



5.2 Gladiolus Dr Utility Proj Mgmt $1,010 
5.3 Gladiolus Dr 60% Utility 

Relocation/Adjustment Plan $10,150 

5.4 Gladiolus Dr 90% Utility 
Relocation/Adjustment Plan $2,590 

5.5 Gladiolus Dr 100% Utili 
Location/Readjustment lans % $1,830 

5.6 Gladiolus Dr Utility Final Plans, Bid 8 Contract 
Documentation 56,760 

5.7 Gladiolus Dr Permitting 52,300 
Reimbursables 51,340 

TOTAL $72.730 

NTE 

NTE 

NTE 

NTE 

NTE 

NTE 
NTE 

(Unless kt IS con&wed on next page) I NTE 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 

WIPP 
WIPP 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 

Page 82 of 83 



17 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 

q SUPPLEMENTALOfASK AUTHORIZATION No.1 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than e s) in the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “C 65 /S A-A”, the compensation the COUNTY has previously 
agreed to pay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 
SetvIces Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

ment(s) c;yEgy A@~&uuu . ..A.. .^ AdiustmentW 
[lue to thk 

Summan, of 

Agreement 
Changed 

Nos. CO or STA Compensation 

$0.00 $0.00 $72,300 $72,300 

TOTAL 

CMO:029 
09/z/01 

$0.00 50.00 $72,300 $72,300 

Page 83 of 83 



0 CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 

q SUPPLEMENTALOfASK AUTHORIZATION No.- 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-c” 

Date: December 12.2004 

A&W Bulb Rd. Bass Rd, and Gladiolus Drive Utility Adiustment to Final 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGES FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT 

The time and schedule of completion for the various hases or tasks re 
the services, tasks, or work set forth in this CHANGE ORDE g or SUPPLEMEN ‘f 

uired to provide and perfoml 
AL TASK 

AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” attached 
hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference 

as Enumerated in 
EXHIBIT ‘A 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

5.0 

:MO:027 
'9/25/01 

Name or Title 
of Phase and/or Task 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing 
Data 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing 
Utility Plan 
A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 30% 
Coordination 
A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Coordination to 
Final 

65 160 

Gladiolus Drive Widening Utility Plans I 100 I 260 

Page C 

I I 

ofc_Iz 



. q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 
nr 

q SUPPLEMENTAL-TASK AUTHORIZATION No.1 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-c” 

Date: December 12.2004 

TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

A&W Bulb Rd, Bass Rd, and Gladiolus Drive Utility Adjustment to Final 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGE(S) IN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ON 
THE OVERALL PROJECT TIME AND SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the than 
CHANGE ORDER or SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AU a 

es in the Scope of Professional Services in this 
HORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, the 

time and schedule the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, has 
to for all of the work to be done under this Professional Services Agreement, or Service 8 

reviously agreed 
rovtder 

Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference 

as Enumerated in 
EXHIBIT ‘A’ and 

EXHIBIT,$O/ STA- 

Name or Title 
of Phase and/or Task 

1.0 
2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

5.0 

A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing Data 
A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Existing Utility 

Plan 
A&W Bulb and Bass Roads 30% 
Coordination 
A&W Bulb and Bass Roads Coordination to 
Final 

Gladiolus Drive Widening Utility Plans 

Number of 
Calendar Days 
For Corn 
of Each P 

letion 
hase 

and/or Task 

Cumulative Number 
of Calendar Days 

For Completion 
From Date of 

Notice to Proceed 
I I 

15 15 
45 60 

I 

CMO:027 
09/25/01 

Page c2 of Cz 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _ 

q SUPPLEMENTALOfASK AUTHORIZATION No.1 

EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D” 

Date: December 12. 2004 

SUBCONSULTANT’S OR SERVICE PROVIDERS, ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

A&W Bulb Rd, Bass Rd. and Gladiolus Drive UtilitY Adjustment to Final 
(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 

Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization) 

CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, intends to engage the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, in providing and performing the 
services, tasks, or work required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION 
AGREEMENT. 

I 
(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

I I I .Sllh- I 

%XE 
Work to be 
Provided or 
Performed 

Name and 
Address of 
Indi;pdul or 

--- 
Disadvantaged, cglsLsL~t 

Minority or 
Women Business are Exempted 
Enterprise 

i’ 
If Yes, from Prime 

Indicate ype) Consultant’s 
Insurance m-~~----- 

I 

Jeffrey C. 
Cooner 8 
Associates, Inc. 
3900 Colonial 
Boulevard, Suite 
4 
For-l Myers, 
Florida 33912 

Survey 

TBE Group 

Subsurface 380 Park Place 
Boulevard, Suite Engineering 3oo 

Clearwater, 
Florida 33759 

Yes No 

X 

X 

Type 

L- 

Loverage 
Yes No 

X 

X 

CMO:028 
09/25/01 

Page Dl of Dl 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. __ 

q SUPPLEMENTAL’;ASK AUTHORIZATION No.1 

EXHIBIT “STA-E” 

Date: December 12.2004 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

A&W Bulb Rd. Bass Rd, and Gladiolus Drive Utility Adiustment to Final 

As a supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the Professional Services 
Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY has established the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, 
Constraints, Schedule, Budget and/or Requirements which shall serve as a gurde to the CONSULTANT, in 
performing the professional tasks or work to be provided pursuant to the professional services set forth 
hereinabove in SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION, Exhibit “STA-A”, attached hereto: 

ITEM No. 1 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

None 

CMO:028 
09/25/01 

Page El of El 


